

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO.,  
GENERAL ELECTRIC CO., AND  
UNC NUCLEAR INDUSTRIES, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN STANTON, GLORIA WISE,  
WANDA BUCKNER, SHIRLEY CARLISLE, AND  
KATHRYN JANELLE GOLDBLOOM,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KEVIN VAN WART, P.C.  
TIMOTHY A. DUFFY  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
200 East Randolph Dr.  
Chicago, IL 60601

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY B. WALL  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth St., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000

August 15, 2008

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Background.....	6
B. Proceedings Below.....	12
1. District Court Proceedings.....	12
2. Ninth Circuit Proceedings.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	16
I. The Ninth Circuit Erred By Holding That The Federal Common Law Government-Contractor Defense Does Not Apply As A Matter Of Law To Claims Under The Price-Anderson Act. ....	16
II. The Ninth Circuit Erred By Holding That Petitioners May Be Held Strictly Liable Under The Price-Anderson Act For Federally Authorized Nuclear Emissions.....	26
III. The Ninth Circuit Erred By Holding That A Putative Class Member Who Files An Individual Lawsuit While A Motion For Class Certification Is Pending Is Nonetheless Entitled To Class Action Tolling.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	34

**APPENDIX CONTENTS**

Ninth Circuit Opinion,  
August 14, 2007,  
as amended by orders of April 4 & July 29, 2008  
(deletions marked by ~~strikeout~~;  
additions marked by **shading**) ..... 1a

Ninth Circuit Order Amending Opinion and  
Denying Petition for Rehearing *En Banc*,  
April 4, 2008 ..... 61a

Ninth Circuit Order Amending Opinion,  
July 29, 2008 ..... 67a

District Court Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion to  
Strike Government Contractor Defense,  
March 30, 2004..... 68a

District Court Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion  
for Summary Judgment on Strict Liability,  
November 3, 2004 ..... 87a

District Court Order Denying Defendants’ Motion  
for Reconsideration on Strict Liability,  
March 15, 2005..... 119a

District Court Order Denying Defendants’ Motion  
for Summary Judgment on Statute of  
Limitations,  
July 22, 2004 ..... 135a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 816 F.2d 1417 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>American Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	15, 29-34
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	2, 17-22, 24
<i>Calvello v. Electronic Data Sys.</i> , No. 00-CV-800, 2004 WL 941809 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2004).....	31
<i>Chazen v. Deloitte &amp; Touche, LLP</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (N.D. Ala.), <i>aff'd in part &amp; vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 88 Fed.Appx. 390 (11th Cir. 2003) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	31
<i>Chemco, Inc. v. Stone, McGuire &amp; Benjamin</i> , No. 91-C-5041, 1992 WL 188417 (N.D. Ill. July 29, 1992) .....	32
<i>Chicago &amp; N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	27
<i>Chinn v. Giant Food, Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 331 (D. Md. 2000).....	31
<i>County of Oneida, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	21
<i>Crown, Cork &amp; Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	30

<i>Fezzani v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 618 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	31, 33
<i>Glater v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 712 F.2d 735 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	16, 29-30
<i>Hubbard v. Correctional Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 04-3412, 2008 WL 2945988 (D.N.J. July 30, 2008) .....	31
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 94-C-897, 1998 WL 474146 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 6, 1998) .....	32
<i>In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 188 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	31
<i>In re Consol. U.S. Atmospheric Testing Litig.</i> , 820 F.2d 982 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 687 (S.D. Tex. 2006) .....	31
<i>In re Fed. Nat'l Mortgage Ass'n Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	31
<i>In re Heritage Bond Litig.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. 2003) .....	31, 33
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consol. Litig.</i> , No. 05-4182, 2008 WL 2692674 (E.D. La. July 2, 2008) .....	32, 34
<i>In re TMI Litig. Cases Consol. II</i> , 940 F.2d 832 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	24
<i>In re WorldCom Sec. Litig.</i> , 496 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	3, 16, 30

<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>vacated</i> , 496 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>Irrer v. Milacron, Inc.</i> , No. 04-72898, 2006 WL 2669197 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 18, 2006).....	31
<i>Koutsoubos v. Boeing Vertol, Div. of Boeing Co.</i> , 755 F.2d 352 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	20
<i>Kozlowski v. Sheahan</i> , No. Civ.A. 05-C-5593, 2005 WL 3436394 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 12, 2005) ...	31
<i>Lehman v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 1146 (W.D. Mo. 2006) .....	32
<i>McKay v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 704 F.2d 444 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	17-18, 20
<i>McMillian v. AMC Mortgage Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 07-773, __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2008 WL 2357236 (S.D. Ala. June 10, 2008) .	31
<i>Nielsen v. George Diamond Vogel Paint Co.</i> , 892 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	17-18
<i>Nieman v. NLO, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1546 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	26
<i>O’Conner v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 13 F.3d 1090, 1099 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	26
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v.</i> <i>State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	26
<i>Primavera Familienstifung v. Askin</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	31



<i>Prohaska v. Sofamor, S.N.C.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 422 (W.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	31
<i>Pulley v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 568 F. Supp. 1177 (D. Minn. 1983) .....	32
<i>Puttick v. America Online, Inc.</i> , Nos. MDL 1500, 05-Civ.-5748, 2007 WL 1522612 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2007) ..	31
<i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	27
<i>Rahr v. Grant Thornton LLP</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 793 (N.D. Tex. 2000) .....	31, 33
<i>Roberts v. Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1998) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .	26
<i>Rochford v. Joyce</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1423 (N.D. Ill. 1990) .....	32
<i>Schimmer v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 05-cv-2513, 2006 WL 2361810 (D. Colo. Aug. 15, 2006) .....	32
<i>Shaffer v. Combined Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 02-C-1774, 2003 WL 22715818 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 18, 2003).....	31
<i>Shriners Hosps. for Children v.</i> <i>Qwest Commc'ns Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 04-cv-781, 2007 WL 2801494 (D. Colo. Sept. 24, 2007) .....	32, 34
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	26
<i>Snell v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 744 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	18

<i>Stutz v. Minnesota Mining &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 399 (S.D. Ind. 1996) .....	32
<i>Tozer v. LTV Corp.</i> , 792 F.2d 403 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>United States v. Orleans</i> , 425 U.S. 807 (1976).....	22
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	21, 23
<i>Wachovia Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. National Student Mktg. Corp.</i> , 650 F.2d 342 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	29-30
<i>Wachovia Bank &amp; Trust Co., N.A. v. National Student Mktg. Corp.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 999 (D.D.C. 1978), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 650 F.2d 342 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	32
<i>Wahad v. City of New York</i> , No. 75 Civ. 6203, 1999 WL 608772 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 1999).....	32
<i>Wyser-Pratte Mgmt. Co. v. Telxon Corp.</i> , 413 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	3, 15-16, 29-30
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940) .....	17, 19-20, 27
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a).....	16, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2014(hh) .....	5, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2014(q).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2014(w) .....	5

42 U.S.C. § 2210 .....	2, 5
42 U.S.C. § 2210(a).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 2210(b).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 2210(c) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 2210(d)(1)(B)(i)(II).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2210(d)(7) .....	6, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2210(n).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2210(n)(1) .....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f) .....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 4.16.080(2).....	33
